FLETCHER, David

98 2450

Page 7

 
ALASKA DEPARTMENT OF LABORPRIVATE 


EMPLOYMENT SECURITY DIVISION


P. O. BOX 107023


ANCHORAGE, ALASKA 99510‑7023
APPEALS TRIBUNAL DECISION

Docket No:  98 2450   Hearing Date:  December 1, 1998

CLAIMANT
DAVID FLETCHER


CLAIMANT APPEARANCES

David Fletcher

ESD APPEARANCES
Wade Godfrey, BPC/Investigations


CASE HISTORY
Mr. Fletcher timely appealed a determination issued on October 30, 1998 that denied benefits under AS 23.20.378, 23.20.525, and 23.20.387.  Benefits were denied on the grounds Mr. Fletcher was self-employed and not available for work as an employee.  Also, it was charged Mr. Fletcher knowingly concealed material facts.  Mr. Fletcher also appealed related liability assessments determined under AS 23.20.390 that held him liable for the repayment of overpaid benefits, plus penalties.  Evidence was taken in relation to AS 23.20.505 under a waiver of a hearing notice.

The availability for work/self employment issue referenced in error on the determination under AS 23.20.379 and 8 AAC 85.095 was properly addressed during the hearing under AS 23.20.378, 8 AAC 85.350, and AS 23.20.505.


FINDINGS OF FACT
Effective April 1, 1997, Mr. Fletcher established an initial claim for benefits.  His weekly benefit amount was 248, plus dependents allowance.

Mr. Fletcher owns a business called Pullman Painting Company.  Between March or April 1997 and June 1997, he obtained a business license and insurance coverage.  Additionally, he contracted with Eastridge III owners to trim and paint condominium units for a sum of $76,128 (later increased to $84,831.50).  In an April 25, 1997 letter to the Eastridge III owners (Exhibit 16), Mr. Fletcher stated in part:


We will soon begin calking windows, doors and repairing or replacing trim boards on each unit of Eastridge  III. . . .  Painting should begin May 1st.

Presented as evidence were letters from Mr. Fletcher to Eastridge III homeowners on Pullman Painting Company letterhead, project change orders, and material purchase invoices dated April 1997 and May 1997.  A May 13, 1997 Change Order (Exhibit No. 38) contained future and past tense verbs, suggesting some work had already been accomplished.

Mr. Fletcher testified the initial May 1997 work startup date was delayed until June 1997 due to weather conditions.  He was not actively involved in his business prior to that date other than to finalize project plans.  The project ended around July 1 or 2, 1997.  Mr. Fletcher hired employees, as well as a project foreman, to perform the work.  Still, beginning June 1997, he invested about five to 10 hours a week supervising, training, and processing paperwork.

Mr. Fletcher filed benefit claims for weeks ending April 12, 1997 through May 17, 1997 and August 16, 1997.  He did not report any work or earnings during those weeks.  Mr. Fletcher did not file for benefits for the period between week ending May 17, 1997 and August 16, 1997.  While employed, Mr. Fletcher sought work through his union.  If work had been offered, he would have accepted.

The Alaska Employment Security Division determined Mr. Fletcher was self‑employed and not available for full-time work as an employee during weeks ending April 5, 1997 to May 17, 1997.  As a result, he was held liable for the repayment of benefits totaling $1,776, plus $888 in penalties.

Originally, week ending August 16, 1997 was deemed a payable week.  As a result of the agency’s fraudulent filing determination, that week was converted to a nonpayable waiting week.  The agency attached an overpayment and fraud penalty to that week in the amount of $296 and $148 respectively.


PROVISIONS OF LAW
AS 23.20.378 provides:


(a)
An insured worker is entitled to receive waiting‑week credit or benefits for a week of unemployment if for that week the insured worker is able to work and available for suitable work. An insured worker is not considered available for work unless registered for work in accordance with regulations adopted by the department.

8 AAC 85.350 provides, in part:


(b)
A claimant is considered available for suitable work for a week if the claimant



(1)
registers for work as required under 8 AAC 85.351;



(2)
makes independent efforts to find work as directed under 8 AAC 85.352 and 8 AAC 85.355;



(3)
meets the requirements of 8 AAC 85.353 during periods of travel;



(4)
meets the requirements of 8 AAC 85.356 while in training;



(5)
is willing to accept and perform suitable work which the claimant does not have good cause to refuse;



(6)
is able, for the majority of working days in the week, to respond promptly to an offer of suitable work; and



(7)
is available for a substantial amount of full‑time employment.

AS 23.20.387 provides in part:


(a)
An insured worker is disqualified for benefits for the week with respect to which the false statement or misrepresentation was made and for an additional period of not less than six weeks or more than 52 weeks if the department determines that the insured worker has knowingly made a false statement or misrepresentation of a material fact or knowingly failed to report a material fact with intent to obtain or increase benefits under this chapter.  The length of the additional disqualification and the beginning date of that disqualification shall be determined by the department according to the circumstances in each case.


(b)
A person may not be disqualified from receiving benefits under this section unless there is documented evidence that the person has made a false statement or a misrepresentation as to a material fact or has failed to disclose a material fact.  Before a determination of fraudulent misrepresentation or nondisclosure may be made, there must be a preponderance of evidence of an intention to defraud, and the false statement or misrepresentation must be shown to be knowing and to involve a material fact.

8 AAC 85.380 provides, in part:


(a)
A disqualification under AS 23.20.387 begins with the week in which the department makes the determination of disqualification, and may not exceed 52 weeks.  The period of disqualification is at least six weeks for each week affected by the false statement, misrepresentation, or failure to report a material fact.  Additional weeks of disqualification will be imposed if the circumstances of the case require an increased penalty.


(b)
To determine the period of disqualification under AS 23.20.387 the department will consider



(1)
the seriousness of the false statement, misrepresentation, or failure to report a material fact;



(2)
the amount of benefits affected by the false statement, misrepresentation, or failure to report a material fact; and 



(3)
the extent to which the disqualification would deter others from committing a similar offense.


(c)
The period of disqualification under AS 23.20.387 is 52 weeks if the claimant has been previously disqualified, within five years of the date of the determination, for making a false statement or misrepresentation, or failing to report a material fact.

AS 23.20.390 provides in part:


(a)
An individual who receives a sum as benefits from the unemployment compensation fund when not entitled to it under this chapter is liable to the fund for the sum improperly paid to the individual.


(f)
In addition to the liability under (a) of this section for the amount of benefits improperly paid, an individual who is disqualified from receipt of benefits under AS 23.20.387 is liable to the department for a penalty in an amount equal to 50 percent of the benefits that were obtained by knowingly making a false statement or misrepresenting a material fact, or knowingly failing to report a material fact, with the intent to obtain or increase benefits under this chapter.  The department may, under regulations adopted under this chapter, waive the collection of a penalty under this section.   The department shall deposit into the general fund the penalty that it collects.

8 AAC 85.220 provides, in part:


(a) 
A determination of overpayment liability issued under AS 23.20.390 will include a statement of the right to request a waiver of repayment of the overpayment.  An individual may request a waiver within 30 days after the date on which the determination of liability becomes final.  The director may extend this period if the request is delayed by circumstances beyond the individual's control.

AS 23.20.505 provides in part:


(a)
An individual is considered "unemployed" in a week during which the individual performs no services for which no wages are payable to the individual, or in a week of less than full-time work if the wages payable to the individual for the week are less than one and one-third times the individual's weekly benefit amount, excluding the allowance for dependents, plus $50.

AS 23.20.525 provides in part:


(a)
In this chapter, unless the context otherwise requires, "employment" means



(1)
service performed by an individual for wages or by an officer of a corporation, including service in interstate commerce; . . .


CONCLUSION
For purposes of unemployment insurance benefits, one’s self‑employment is significant only to the extent of that individual’s service based earnings, availability for work as an employee, and the amount of personal time invested in the business.

In Dippel, Comm’r Decision No. 95 2175, October 9, 1995, the Commissioner of Labor stated, in part:


The claimant is a journeyman electrician and works through his union, IBEW local 1547. He filed a claim for benefits on March 29, 1995.  He is presently in the process of establishing his own business as an electrical contractor. He began preparations early this year, but has not yet opened for business. Since the week of May 27, he has been spending up to 50 hours per week preparing to open his business; performing such tasks as phoning prospective suppliers and wholesalers, and contacting contractors for whom he might get contracts. Part of his time has been spent in attending business administration classes.  He must still obtain insurance before he can actually open his business.  Although he does now have a contractor's license, it is not clear from testimony whether he has an active business license. 


When he actually begins offering his services as an electrical contractor, the claimant's union will require him to get off of the union's out of work list.  Until then, he has remained on the list, and he continues to work on jobs to which he is dispatched.  


The Tribunal, relying upon Dunbar, Comm'r Dec. 94 7970, Aug. 1, 1995,  reasoned that the claimant is self-employed  since he has been putting in more than full time hours on his work for himself. Therefore the ruling was made that benefits are not payable.


In the Dunbar case, the claimant was a self-employed commissioned real estate salesman.  He was providing services in that he was providing buyers to property owners who wished to sell their property. When property was sold, he would receive a commission for his services. The case we cited in Dunbar, Wool v. Employment Sec. Div., No. FA-87-2234 Civ. (Alaska Super. Ct. 4th JD, Jan. 10, 1989) also involved a claimant who was providing services.  The claimant in Wool was the co-owner of an ice cream business. He was claiming benefits while working in the store making and selling ice cream.  He received no wages, but did take "draws" from his business.


Both of the claimants in these cases were providing services for the public for which they could expect direct remuneration.  The claimant in the case now before us is neither providing any service as of yet, nor is he engaged in any activity that could now provide him with remuneration. Thus, we find his case to be much different than the cases cited above.  Because the statute expressly provides in the definition that services are provided, we hold that the claimant does meet the definition of an unemployed individual under his present circumstances.  We hold that until he actually opens his business, whether in a fixed location or for contracts with customers, that he is to be still considered as unemployed. As long as he is simply preparing to go into business, we hold that the disqualifying provisions of the statute do not apply. 

From the evidence presented, Mr. Fletcher was actively involved in setting up his business between March and June 1997.  However, that involvement did not represent services for which he would receive direct remuneration, nor did it show he was partially or fully employed.  Mr. Fletcher was ready and willing to accept work as an employee.  He met availability for work requirements and was fully unemployed during this period.  Fraud was not shown.

Although some evidence suggested Mr. Fletcher’s work project began earlier than June 1997, Mr. Fletcher's unrefuted testimony established otherwise.  He was not in active claim status after the work project began.  And even then, it was not shown Mr. Fletcher’s involvement in his business equated to full-time employment or his nonavailability for work as an employee.  

This Tribunal rules Mr. Fletcher is not subject to disqualification under the availability for work, fully employed, or fraudulent filing laws.  As such, related overpayment liability assessments and penalties are not applicable.


DECISION
The October 30, 1998 availability for work, fully employed, and fraud determination is REVERSED.  Benefits are allowed for weeks ending April 5, 1997 to May 17, 1997 under AS 23.20.378, 23.20.387, 23.20.505, and 23.20.525; August 16, 1997 under AS 23.20.387; and October 31, 1998 to July 17, 1999 under AS 23.20.387.  Additionally, Mr. Fletcher is not liable for pendent overpayments and penalties assessed under AS 23.20.390 for weeks ending April 12, 1997 to May 17, 1997 and August 16, 1997.


APPEAL RIGHTS
This decision is final unless an appeal is filed to the Commissioner of Labor within 30 days after the decision is mailed to each party.  The appeal period may be extended only if the appeal is delayed for circumstances beyond the party's control.  A statement of appeal rights and procedures is enclosed.

Dated and Mailed in Anchorage, Alaska on December 11, 1998.


Doris M. Neal


Hearing Officer

